

## MINISTRY OF HEALTH OF UKRAINE

## **ORDER**

Nov. 18, 2016 Kyiv No. 1254

	On organization of missions of medical workers who volunteered to provide medica aid in ATO areas	
--	---	--

## In accordance with

articles 4 and 13 of the Law of Ukraine "On Fight against Terrorism,"

clause 8 of the Regulations on the Ministry of Health of Ukraine, as approved by Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine Resolution No. 267, dated March 25, 2015, and

the Memorandum of Cooperation within the framework of the Project "Pirogov First Volunteer Mobile Hospital," dated Feb. 5, 2016, between the Ministry of Health of Ukraine, the Ministry of Defense of Ukraine, the General Staff of the Armed Forces of Ukraine and the Charitable Foundation "Pirogov First Volunteer Mobile Hospital,"

and in order to timely respond to the needs of providing emergency and specialized medical aid to civilian population, servicemen and law enforcement personnel in areas of the Anti-Terrorist Operation on the territory of Donetsk and Luhansk Oblasts,

## I HEREBY ORDER:

- 1. The heads of the health care units within the Donetsk and Luhansk Military-Civilian Administrations:
  - 1) Before the 15th day of every month, to inform the Health Ministry Emergency and Disaster Medicine Department and the Pirogov First Volunteer Mobile Hospital foundation on your needs of involving medical and non-medical workers within the framework of the Pirogov First Volunteer Mobile Hospital project to work at medical institutions located in areas of the Anti-Terrorist Operation on the territory of Donetsk and Luhansk Oblasts;
  - 2) To ensure accommodation and admission to working at your subordinate health care institutions for medical and non-medical workers who arrive within the framework of the Pirogov First Volunteer Mobile Hospital project to work at health care institutions in areas of the Anti-Terrorist Operation on the territory of Donetsk and Luhansk Oblasts for the period of their mission;
  - 3) Before the 30th day of every month, to inform the Health Ministry Emergency and Disaster Medicine Department on the number of medical and non-medical

workers who arrive within the framework of the Pirogov First Volunteer Mobile Hospital project to work at health care institutions in areas of the Anti-Terrorist Operation on the territory of Donetsk and Luhansk Oblasts for the period of their mission;

- 2. The Emergency and Disaster Medicine Department:
  - In conjunction with the ATO Operational Command Staff on the territory of Donetsk and Luhansk Oblasts (subject to its consent), to determine their needs of medical and non-medical workers in compliance with the procedure prescribed by law;
  - 2) To facilitate informing the health care units within the Oblast and Kyiv City State Administrations, as well as the state health care institutions and enterprises within the purview of the Health Ministry, on the needs of involving medical and non-medical workers (given their voluntary statement of will in writing) within the framework of the Pirogov First Volunteer Mobile Hospital project to work at health care institutions in areas of the Anti-Terrorist Operation on the territory of Donetsk and Luhansk Oblasts;
  - 3) In conjunction with the Pirogov First Volunteer Mobile Hospital foundation (subject to its consent), to draw up monthly reports on meeting the needs of involving medical and non-medical workers (given their voluntary statement of will in writing) within the framework of the Pirogov First Volunteer Mobile Hospital project to work at health care institutions in areas of the Anti-Terrorist Operation on the territory of Donetsk and Luhansk Oblasts;
- 3. The heads of the health care units within the Oblast and Kyiv City State Administrations, as well as the state health care institutions and enterprises within the purview of the Health Ministry, to ensure:
  - 1) In conjunction with representatives of the Pirogov First Volunteer Mobile Hospital foundation (subject to its consent), informing medical and non-medical workers of your subordinate health care institutions on opportunities for being sent on a mission, given their voluntary statement of will in writing, to areas of the Anti-Terrorist Operation on the territory of Donetsk and Luhansk Oblasts within the framework of the Pirogov First Volunteer Mobile Hospital project;
  - 2) Given their voluntary statement of will in writing, detaching medical and non-medical workers of your subordinate health care institutions and placing them at the disposal of ATO Operational Command Staff on the territory of Donetsk and Luhansk Oblasts within the framework of the Pirogov First Volunteer Mobile Hospital project in compliance with the procedure prescribed by law;
  - 3) Reimbursing costs incurred by the medical and non-medical workers on the mission in compliance with the procedure prescribed by law;
- 4. To invalidate Order of the Ministry of Health of Ukraine No. 913, dated Dec. 1, 2014, "On Forming Second-Phase Disaster Medicine Specialized Teams of Emergency and Disaster Medicine Centers."

5. To charge Deputy Minister Oleksandr Linchevsky with oversight of execution of this order.

Acting Minister [signature] Ulana Suprun